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Generation One

1. Joseph Valerius, also known as Walerius, * 08.03.1743 in Prüm/Rheinland-Pfalz (Deutschland), † 25.04.1804 in Waxweiler/
Rheinland-Pfalz (Deutschland), resided in Waxweiler/Rheinland-Pfalz (Deutschland).

Married 15.11.1768 in Waxweiler/Rheinland-Pfalz (Deutschland), Maria Margaretha Schmol, also known as Marie Marguerite, 
also known as Margaretha, also known as Schmaal, also known as Schmal, also known as Schmol, * 1723 - 1759, † >1817, 
resided in Waxweiler/Rheinland-Pfalz (Deutschland).

Children:
  2 i. Anne Marie Valerius * 15.08.1769.
  3 ii. Joseph Valerius * ±1772.
 + 4 iii. Richard Pancratius Valerius * 12.05.1773.
 + 5 iv. Charles Gaspard Valerius * 17.09.1778.

Generation Two

2. Anne Marie Valerius, * 15.08.1769 in Waxweiler/Rheinland-Pfalz (Deutschland).
3. Joseph Valerius, * ±1772 in Waxweiler/Rheinland-Pfalz (Deutschland), † 17.05.1816 in Waxweiler/Rheinland-Pfalz 

(Deutschland).

Married <1798, Lucie Flohr.

4. Richard Pancratius Valerius, also known as Pancrace Richard, also known as Pancratius Richard, * 12.05.1773 in Waxweiler/
Rheinland-Pfalz (Deutschland), † 13.11.1842 in Diekirch, occupation 1803 Landvermesser, occupation 1816 Geometer, 
occupation 1807 Ingenieur-Kadaster.

Married 18.06.1803 in Diekirch, Anna Maria Knell, also known as Marie, also known as Anna Maria, * 01.07.1781 in Diekirch 
(daughter of Simon Knell [1740 - 1810] and Charlotta Wathlet [1753 - 1805]), † 19.07.1846 in Diekirch, resided in Diekirch.

Children:
  6 i. Simon Valerius * 06.03.1804.
 + 7 ii. Charles Théodore Valerius * 19.01.1805.
 + 8 iii. Josephine Dorothée Valerius * 06.02.1806.
  9 iv. Jean Benoit Valerius * 26.12.1807.
  10 v. ... Valerius * 05.05.1810.
  11 vi. Suzanne Valerius * 24.06.1811.
 + 12 vii. Nicolas Henri Valerius * 16.06.1813.
  13 viii. Charles Richard Thomas Valerius * 19.12.1814.
  14 ix. Jacques Marcel Antoine Valerius * 16.01.1817.
  15 x. Théodore Valerius * 22.10.1818.
  16 xi. Hubert Valerius * 29.08.1820.
  17 xii. Antoine Valerius * 20.05.1823.

5. Charles Gaspard Valerius, also known as Carl Gaspard, * 17.09.1778 in Waxweiler/Rheinland-Pfalz (Deutschland), † 
02.02.1821 in Diekirch, resided in Diekirch, occupation Rotgerber, occupation 1819 Tuchweber.

Married 30.12.1807 in Diekirch, Marie Claire Marschall, also known as Maria Clara, also known as Maréchal, also known as 
Mareschal, * 15.12.1778 in Diekirch (daughter of Jean Henri Maréchal [     - 1797] and Susanna Weydert [1747 - 1806]).

Children:
  18 i. Suzanne Valerius * 30.12.1808.



  19 ii. ... Valerius * 18.01.1811.
  20 iii. Michel Valerius * 19.03.1812.
 + 21 iv. Marguerite Valerius * 20.04.1817.
  22 v. Joséphine Valerius * 24.12.1819.

Generation Three

6. Simon Valerius, * 06.03.1804 in Erpeldange, † 10.03.1804 in Erpeldange.
7. Charles Théodore Valerius, also known as Carl, * 19.01.1805 in Diekirch, † <1897, occupation fabiquant de chandelles, 

occupation géomètre.

He married ... Jouan, † >1897.

Children:
  23 i. Nicolas Valerius.

8. Josephine Dorothée Valerius, also known as Walerius, * 06.02.1806 in Diekirch, † 26.03.1831 in Diekirch.

Married 15.12.1826 in Diekirch, Peter Scholtes, also known as J P, also known as Scholtus, * 04.07.1801 in Diekirch (son of 
Joannes Scholtes [1769 - 1830] and Maria Huberty [1751 - 1760]), † 08.03.1861 in Diekirch, resided in Diekirch, occupation 
1831 receveur communal, occupation 1826 hôtelier.

Children:
  24 i. Maria Scholtes * 27.09.1827.
  25 ii. ... Scholtes * 13.09.1828.
 + 26 iii. Elisabeth Joséphine Scholtes * 03.03.1830.
  27 iv. ... Scholtes * 18.03.1831.

9. Jean Benoit Valerius, also known as Walerius, * 26.12.1807 in Diekirch, † 20.05.1873 in Diekirch, resided in Gent (Belgique), 
occupation Chemiker, occupation professeur d'université.

10. ... Valerius, * 05.05.1810 in Diekirch, † 05.05.1810 in Diekirch.
11. Suzanne Valerius, * 24.06.1811 in Diekirch, † 03.08.1812 in Diekirch.
12. Nicolas Henri Valerius, * 16.06.1813 in Diekirch, † 09.06.1899 in Diekirch, buried in Diekirch, resided in Diekirch, 

occupation 1844 - 1850 Gerber, occupation Apotheker, occupation 1899 Eigentümer.

(1) Married 22.02.1843 in Bastendorf, Suzanne Steichen, * 17.03.1820 in Bastendorf (daughter of Jacques Steichen and Anne 
Marie Burg), † 18.08.1850 in Diekirch, buried in Diekirch.

Children:
  28 i. Albert Valerius * 14.01.1844.
 + 29 ii. Léonie Joséphine Valerius * 28.03.1846.
  30 iii. Anne Marie Valerius * 30.10.1847.
  31 iv. Justine Valerius * 30.12.1848.
  32 v. Eugène Charles Valerius * 06.06.1850.

(2) Married 04.10.1854 in Berdorf-Echternach, Marie Wagener, also known as Anna-Maria, * 26.04.1831 in Vogelsmühle-
Berdorf-Echternach (daughter of Pierre Wagener and Anne Eippers), † 03.12.1882 in Diekirch, buried in Diekirch, resided in 
Diekirch.

13. Charles Richard Thomas Valerius, * 19.12.1814 in Diekirch, † 30.10.1819 in Diekirch.
14. Jacques Marcel Antoine Valerius, * 16.01.1817 in Diekirch, † 25.07.1817 in Diekirch.
15. Théodore Valerius, * 22.10.1818 in Diekirch, † 17.11.1819 in Diekirch.
16. Hubert Valerius, * 29.08.1820 in Diekirch, † 08.05.1897 in Gent/Flandre-Orientale (Belgique), buried in Gent/Flandre-

Orientale (Belgique), resided in Gent/Flandre-Orientale (Belgique), occupation médecin, occupation professeur d'université.
17. Antoine Valerius, * 20.05.1823 in Diekirch, † 24.03.1881 in Arlon/Luxembourg (Belgique), occupation médecin.

Married 20.05.1856 in Feulen, Marie Elisabeth Steichen, * 18.10.1835 in Feulen-Bas (daughter of Michel Steichen and 
Suzanne Berns).

18. Suzanne Valerius, * 30.12.1808 in Diekirch, † 11.02.1810 in Diekirch.
19. ... Valerius, * 18.01.1811 in Diekirch, † 18.01.1811 in Diekirch.
20. Michel Valerius, * 19.03.1812 in Diekirch, † 30.09.1816 in Diekirch.



21. Marguerite Valerius, * 20.04.1817 in Diekirch.

Married 01.10.1834 in Diekirch, Charles Papier, * 20.12.1811 in Beaufort (son of Jean Baptiste Papier [1762 - 1833] and 
Suzanne Wietor [1786 -     ]), † 06.12.1897 in Colpach Château, occupation Gerichstschreiber.

Children:
 + 33 i. Jean Baptiste Charles Antoine Papier * 17.06.1835.
  34 ii. Claire Philippine Papier * 01.05.1837.
  35 iii. Marie Anne Cécile Papier * 05.05.1845.

22. Joséphine Valerius, * 24.12.1819 in Diekirch, † 03.02.1821 in Diekirch.

Generation Four

23. Nicolas Valerius.
24. Maria Scholtes, * 27.09.1827 in Diekirch, † 09.06.1902 in Glain/Liège (Belgique).
25. ... Scholtes, * 13.09.1828 in Diekirch, † 13.09.1828 in Diekirch.
26. Elisabeth Joséphine Scholtes, also known as Elise, also known as Joséphine Elisabeth, also known as Scholtus, * 03.03.1830 

in Diekirch.

Married 16.09.1849 in Diekirch, Eppo Christian Bachiène van Hees, current name Christian, also known as Bachienne van 
Hees, * 28.10.1813 in Bergen-op-Zoom (Nederlande) (son of Jean Frédéric Van Hees [1783 - 1814] and Marie Claire 
Elisabeth Bachiène Domairière [1786 -     ]), † 09.01.1891 in Diekirch, resided in Diekirch, occupation 1850 capitaine des 
chasseurs, occupation 1891 major.

Children:
  36 i. Marie Pauline Joséphine Bachiène van Hees * 18.03.1850.

27. ... Scholtes, * 18.03.1831 in Diekirch, † 18.03.1831 in Diekirch.
28. Albert Valerius, also known as Pierre Richard Albert, also known as vulgo Bönnewéchen, * 14.01.1844 in Diekirch, † 

30.11.1917 in Diekirch, buried in Diekirch, resided in Diekirch, occupation Arzt.
29. Léonie Joséphine Valerius, * 28.03.1846 in Diekirch.

Married 03.06.1874 in Diekirch, Pierre Wolff, also known as Edouard, * 30.08.1841 in Diekirch (son of François Wolff [1803 
- 1878] and Anna Maria Schwartz [1812 - 1899]), † 18.04.1900 in Diekirch, resided in Diekirch.

Children:
  37 i. Françoise Marianne Wolff * 28.05.1875.
  38 ii. Nicolas Henri Wolff * 20.12.1876.
  39 iii. François Nicolas Constant Wolff * 15.10.1878.

30. Anne Marie Valerius, * 30.10.1847 in Diekirch, † 04.05.1918 in Diekirch, buried in Diekirch.
31. Justine Valerius, * 30.12.1848 in Diekirch, † 23.06.1922 in Diekirch, buried in Diekirch.
32. Eugène Charles Valerius, * 06.06.1850 in Diekirch, † 1882, buried in Diekirch.
33. Jean Baptiste Charles Antoine Papier, * 17.06.1835 in Diekirch, † 14.05.1897 in London (Great Britain).

(1) Married <1881, Catherine Hamilton, * ±1852.

Children:
  40 i. Anne Laure Papier * 09.06.1883.

(2) Married 31.10.1860 in Bruxelles/Bruxelles-Capitale (Belgique), Augustine Cécile Savonet, * 12.12.1840 in Bruxelles/
Bruxelles-Capitale (Belgique).

34. Claire Philippine Papier, * 01.05.1837 in Diekirch.
35. Marie Anne Cécile Papier, * 05.05.1845 in Luxembourg, † 06.03.1915 in Luxembourg, buried 11.03.1915 in Colpach.

(1) Married 09.07.1865 in Ell, Henri Edouard de Marches, * 01.04.1820 in Colpach-Bas (son of Marie Alphonse Philippe 
de Marches and Marie Justine de Portzheim), † 01.06.1873 in Paris (France).

(2) Married 05.08.1874 in Ell, Michel Léon Lieb Munkacsy, * 20.02.1844 in Munkacs (Hongrie) (son of Michel Lieb and 
Caecilia Bzöck), † 01.05.1900 in Colpach Château.



Generation Five

36. Marie Pauline Joséphine Bachiène van Hees, current name Joséphine, * 18.03.1850 in Diekirch, † ±1936, resided 1922 in 
Diekirch.

37. Françoise Marianne Wolff, also known as Marie, also known as Françoise Anne Marie, * 28.05.1875 in Diekirch, † 1965, 
buried in Diekirch.

38. Nicolas Henri Wolff, also known as Henry Nicolas, * 20.12.1876 in Diekirch, † 1959, buried in Diekirch.
39. François Nicolas Constant Wolff, called Wollefs Cosi, current name Constant, * 15.10.1878 in Diekirch, † 25.04.1971 in 

Diekirch, buried in Diekirch, resided in Diekirch.
40. Anne Laure Papier, * 09.06.1883 in London (Great Britain).

Married 07.09.1906 in Ell, Norbert Nuel, * 30.03.1880 in Liège/Liège (Belgique) (son of Jean Pierre Nuel and Anne Marie 
Schmit), † 1915.

 

 


